

No. 13-2141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**R.R.D.,
Petitioner,**

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. AXXX-XXX-XXX**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division**

**CINDY S. FERRIER
Assistant Director**

**TIMOTHY G. HAYES
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
United States Department of Justice
PO Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044 (202) 532-4335**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 A. R.R.D. Enters The United States On A Nonimmigrant Visa,
 Overstays, And Subsequently Files An Affirmative Application
 For Asylum.....3

 B. R.R.D. And His Wife Testify In Support Of His Application,
 Claiming That R.R.D. Was And Would Be Persecuted Because
 Of His Then Status (And Now Former Status) As An Honest
 Law Enforcement Officer.....4

 C. An Immigration Judge Denies R.R.D.’s Application And
 Orders His Removal To Mexico11

 D. R.R.D. Appeals His Removal Order To The Board, And The
 Board Affirms The Immigration Judge’s Decision.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT17

The Record Does Not Compel The Conclusion That R.R.D. Is A “Refugee”
Under The Immigration And Nationality Act.....17

 A. Standard And Scope Of Review.....17

 B. The Agency Reasonably Concluded That R.R.D. Did Not
 Establish Past Persecution.....18

 1. The Record Does Not Compel The Conclusion That
 R.R.D. Was Harmed In Mexico Because Of A Protected
 Ground.....19

 2. The Agency Did Not Commit Legal Error24

3.	The Evidence Presented Is Insufficient To Compel The Agency To Credit R.R.D.'s Belief That The Incidents Of Harm Arose Because Of His Status As An Honest Law Enforcement Officer	28
C.	The Agency Did Not Err In Determining That R.R.D. Failed To Establish A Well-Founded Fear Of Persecution Independent Of The Lack Of Past Persecution	35
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmed v. Ashcroft,
348 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2003) 19, *passim*

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997),.....17

Bank of Am. v. Veluchamy,
643 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 2011)4

Bathula v. Holder,
723 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2013) 24, 27, 33, 35

Castañeda-Castillo v. Holder,
638 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 19, *passim*

Cece v. Holder,
733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)21

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....17

INS v. Bagamasbad,
429 U.S. 24 (1976)..... 26, 27

Jian Hui Shao v. Mukasey,
546 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 24, 28

Kebe v. Gonzales,
473 F.3d 855 29, 36

Kiorkis v. Holder,
634 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2011) 25, 26

Madrigal v. Holder,
716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013) 27, 34

Matter of Fuentes,
19 I&N Dec. 658 (BIA 1988) 19, 20, 21, 31

Mekhtiev v. Holder,
559 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2009)36

Pablo-Sanchez v. Holder,
600 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2010)32

Pavlyk v. Gonzlaes,
469 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 2006) 26, 30

Surganova v. Holder,
612 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2010)17

Thomas v. Gonzales,,
547 U.S. 183 (2006)..... 26, 27

Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....29

Yasinskyy v. Holder,
724 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2013)35

Zhou Ji Ni v. Holder,
635 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2011) 35, 36

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 208(b)(1)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)24

Section 208(b)(1)(B)(i),
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 21, 31

Section 208(b)(1)(B)(ii),
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) 27, 31

Section 237(a)(1)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)3

Section 241(a)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....2

Section 242(b)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)2

Section 242(b)(2),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)2

Section 242(b)(4)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) 18, 27

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c)(1).....3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....2

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)..... 18, 35

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)..... 18, 35

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(i).....18

No. 13-2141
